$2,544,408 (2023: $640,355). The Directors are of
the view that the going concern basis of accounting is
appropriate for the company. It has an overall net asset
position. The liquid assets, supported by loan facilities,
will allow the company to pay its debts as, and when,
they fall due over the next 12 months.

As such - with the Group’s receivables, being
future revenue earnings from Residential and Golf
Membership Subscription Fees,

• a profitable trading budget,

• an improved positive cashflow based on internal
budgets, and

• the ability to defer future discretionary capital
expenditure,

the Company will continue to operate within its cash
availability over the next 12 months.

Based on the above factors the Directors believe that
the going concern assumption is appropriate.

g.  Prior period restatement
The Group has corrected its salaries and wages
recharge to Sandhurst Sports Club Pty Ltd, a subsidiary
of Sandhurst Holdings (Australia) Limited, due to a
misclassification in the comparative period. The impact
of which is disclosed in the below table:

AS PREVIOUSLY
STATED

($)

CORRECTION OF
ERROR

($)

AS
RESTATED

($)

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

30-Jun-23

Employment costs (4,911,220) (734,148) (5,645,368)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 489,485 (734,148) (244,663)

Net profit/(loss) after tax 489,485 (734,148) (244,663)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 489,485 (734,148) (244,663)

Statement of financial position

30-Jun-23

Assets

Non-curent assets

Trade and other receivables 3,140,265 (734,148) 2,406,117

Total non-current assets 6,098,437 (734,148) 5,364,289

Total assets 14,671,790 (734,148) 13,937,642

Net assets 3,786,342 (734,148) 3,052,194

Equity

Retained earnings 2,270,666 (734,148) 1,536,518

Total Equity 3,786,342 (734,148) 3,052,194

25

NOTE 2024 ($) 2023 ($)

Revenue

Residential membership fees 5,255,898  5,059,572

Golf membership subscription fees 4,148,953  4,070,050

Hospitality revenue  4,649,457  4,293,574

Sports revenue 725,219  726,386

Sports and Sandhurst Holdings (Australia) Limited recharged expenses  328,509  352,505

2(a) 15,108,036  14,502,087

Other income

Other income - Sundry 251,733  91,521

Interest received  -  1,557

Total other Income  251,733  93,078

Total Revenue and other Income 15,359,769 14,595,165

Timing of Revenue Recognition

Point in time 15,108,036  14,502,087

Over time -  -